EXHIBIT A - PRICING PAGE WV Division of Natural Resources Neola WMA Building Repair Project

Name of Vendor:	Meadows Enterprises, LLC
Address of Vendor:	PO Box 905 Cool Ridge, WV 25825
Phone Number of Vendor:	(304) 890 -6064
WV Contractors License No.	043311

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to vendors, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid

The Base Bid shall consist of the one-time purchase of materials and services for the renovation of a storage building. This includes the installation of three 10'x10' garage doors (approximate size – contractor must measure and verify actual sizes). Garage door installations also includes all labor and materials required for framing), new vented soffit, metal-wrapped fascia, gutters, downspouts, a passage way door and a window (door and window provided by the WVDNR), Tyvek house wrap (or approved equivalent), metal siding on an approximate 26'x70' storage building, and purchase/installation of six 4-ft LED shop lights, at the Neola Wildlife Management Area, Greenbrier County, WV. The project also includes the construction of a pole-shed extension on the back of the building, approximately 16-ft deep, and including five 10-ft wide bays, with an 8-ft vertical clearance at the entry-ways. The extension will be roofed with matching metal roofing panels, enclosed on two sides, and open on the front. It will receive aluminum-wrapped fascia, gutters, and downspouts. The project includes the removal and proper disposal of all discarded building debris (doors, windows, plywood, etc.), and includes all incidental labor and materials. The total of all items shall be summarized as the Total Base Bid in the space indicated below.

Total Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

Total Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words. \$46,350.00

Forty Six thousand, three hundred and fifty dollars



WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSING BOARD

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV043311

Classification:

GENERAL BUILDING

MEADOWS ENTERPRISES LLC DBA MEADOWS ENTERPRISES LLC PO BOX 905 COOL RIDGE, WV 25825

Date Issued

Expiration Date

NOVEMBER 27. 2018

NOVEMBER 27, 2019

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.

of Peoria Illinois a corporation organic with its principal office in the City of Peoria as of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% (\$ well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administration of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a penal with MA Building Repair Project for the WV Division of Natural Repair Project for the WV Div	eadows Enterprises, LLC
of Peoria Illinois a corporation organic with its principal office in the City of Peoria as of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% (\$ well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administration of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a penal with Media WMA Building Repair Project for the WV Division of Natural Repair Project for the WV Division Stall Project for the	
of Peoria Illinois	
with its principal office in the City of Peoria as of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% (\$ well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administration of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a penal with Building Repair Project for the WV Division of Natural Repair Division of Natural	Principal, and RLI Insurance Company
with its principal office in the City of Peoria as of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% (\$	zed and existing under the laws of the State of
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of	Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a p Neola WMA Building Repair Project for the WV Division of Natural Repair Project for the Principal shall enter into a strached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid of the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Sevent, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation project for the time within which the Obligation as impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation as impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation as impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation as impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation as impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation as impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation as impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation as impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation as impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation as impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation as impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation as impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation as impaired	5%) for the payment of which
Neola WMA Building Repair Project for the WV Division of Natural Research Neola WMA Building Repair Project for the WV Division of Natural Research Neola WMA Building Repair Project for the WV Division of Natural Research Neola WMA Building Repair Project for the WV Division of Natural Research Neola Building Repair Project for the WV Division of Natural Research Neola Building Repair Project for the Principal Shall enter into a structure of the Sale Building Project for the Sale Building Repair Project for the Sale Buildin	ators, executors, successors and assigns.
Neola WMA Building Repair Project for the WV Division of Natural Repair Project for the Second Project for the Second Project for the Second Project for the Value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation of the time within which the Obligon Repair Project for the Value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation of the time within which the Obligon Repair Project for the Value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation of the time within which the Obligon Repair Project for the Value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation of the time within which the Obligon Repair Project for the Value Repair Proje	then authorities at the Boundary to
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid of the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Suevent, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation are impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation as	has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid of the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Suevent, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation are not provided by any extension of the time within which the Obligation as	esources
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid of the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Suevent, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation as impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation as	<u> </u>
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid of the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Suevent, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation as impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation as	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid of the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Suevent, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation as impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation as	
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid of the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Scevent, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation provided in the contraction of the time within which the Obligation as	
the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Scevent, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation as herein stated.	
the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Scevent, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation are the surety for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation are the surety for affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation are	contract in accordance with the bid or proposal
full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Scevent, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation as impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation as	r proposal, and shall in all other respects perform
event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation as impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation and	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligation may impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation	rely for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
	gations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
walve notice of any such extension.	The second secon
WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Surety, execut	ed and sealed by a proper officer of Driveing) and
Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this 17 day of	December 20 18
Euro	
Principal Seal	Manoah Meadows
SEAL PROBLEM	(Name of Principal)
By_	7.11
	(Must be President, Vice President, or
	Duly Authorized Agent)
<u>Pr</u>	esident (Title)
	(1169)
Sureiy Seal . R	I Insurance Company
	(Name of Surety)
	$A \cap A \cap A$
	// // //
	La Come !
MPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to trans	Manager Towell



9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. | Peoria, IL 61615 Phone: (800)645-2402 | Fax: (309)689-2036

POWER OF ATTORNEY

RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

Know All Men by These Presents:

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the approving officer if desired.

That this Power of Attorney may be effective and given to either or both of RLI Insurance Company and Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, required for the applicable bond.

That RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, each Illinois corporations (as applicable), each authorized and licensed to do business in all states and the District of Columbia do hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Kathryn Bstep, Beth Smock, Catherine Gerichten, Billie Huffman, Rhonda Hughes, Teresa Hylton, Dianna Powell, Betty Egich, Ella

Hayes, Belinda Hill, Tonya Westfall, jointly or severally			
in the City of <u>Charleston</u> , State of conferred upon him/her to sign, execute, acknowledge undertakings, and recognizances in an amount not to excee (<u>\$10.000.000.00</u>) for any single obligation.	and deliver fo	, as Attorney in Fact, with full power and a r and on its behalf as Surety, in general, any Ten Million	uthority hereby and all bonds, Dollars
The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the been executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected	said Attorney in officers of this (react shall be as binding upon this Company as if Company.	such bond had
RLI Insurance Company and Contractors Bonding following is a true and exact copy of the Resolution adopted	and Insurance ed by the Board	Company, as applicable, have each further cer of Directors of each such corporation, and now in f	tified that the orce, to-wit:
"All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Att corporate name of the Corporation by the President, such other officers as the Board of Directors may Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorney undertakings in the name of the Corporation. Th undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligation seal may be printed by facsimile or other electronic in	Secretary, any authorize. The sin Fact or A secretary security of the Corporate secures of the Corporate.	Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice Problems, any Vice President, Secretary, and President, Secretary, and Secretary, and Secretary, and Secretary, and Secretary for the validity of any bo	esident, or by any Assistant s, policies or nds, policies,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, RLI Insurance Company an caused these presents to be executed by its respective Vice	d/or Contractor e President with	rs Bonding and Insurance Company, as applicab its corporate seal affixed this <u>5th</u> day of <u>April</u> , 201	le, have l <u>6</u> .
SEAL SEAL	SEAL	RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company Barton W. Davis	Vice President
State of Illinois County of Peoria SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS	LINOIS HARA		**************************************
On this	above Power npany and/or	I, the undersigned officer of RLI Insurance Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company corporations, do hereby certify that the attached Power in full force and effect and is invevocable; and furth Resolution of the Company as set forth in the Power now in force. In testimony whereof, I have hereunto the seal of the RLI Insurance Company and Bonding and Insurance Company this 17 day of Collections.	, each Illinois er of Attorney is ermore, that the r of Attorney, is set my hand and or Contractors
Jacqueline M. Bocklet	Notary Public	RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company	
COFFICIAL SEAL"	Towns a wome	Barton W. Davis	Vice President
FIRST OF JACQUELINE M. BOCKLER CALOUS COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/14/18	4787130	020212	A0059115

ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/14/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT Teresa Hylton PRODUCER FAX (A/C, No): (304) 926-7433 PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL ADDRESS: (304) 926-7400 The Hilb Group of West Virginia LLC teress.hylton@hilbgroup.com 3601 MacCorkle Avenue, SE NAIC 8 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE P.O. Box 1126 25127 State Auto P&C WV 25324 INSURER A : Charlesion INSURER 8: Brickstreet Mutual Insurance Co. 12372 INSURED MEADOWS ENTERPRISES LLC INSURER C: INSURER D : P. O. BOX 905 INSURER E : WV 25825 INSURER F: COOL RIDGE CL1891144215 **REVISION NUMBER:** CERTIFICATE NUMBER: COVERAGES THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDE SUBR POLICY NUMBER TYPE OF INSURANCE 1,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 300,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR 5,000 MED EXP (Any one person) 1,000,000 01/05/2018 01/05/2019 Y BOP2585654 PERSONAL & ADVINJURY Δ 2,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG POLICY OTHER: OMBINED SINGLE LIMIT Ea scrident) ŝ AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ODILY INJURY (Per person) ANY AUYO BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per socident) \$ EACH OCCURRENCE UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR AGGREGATE EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE RETENTION \$ DED | X PER STATUTE WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY 500,000 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) 08/16/2018 08/16/2019 WCB1019998 500,000 B E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 500,000 If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Employers Liability includes Broad Form Employers Liability for West Virginia (Deliberate Intent) Owner, Architect and Architect's Consultants shall be included as an additional insured as respects to the General Liability for operations performed by Meadows Enterprises LLC on behalf of certificate holder as per the written agreement, subject to policy terms, conditions, and exclusions. Project: Neola WMA Building Repair Project Neola, WV CANCELLATION CERTIFICATE HOLDER SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. WV Division of Natural Resources 324 4th Ave. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Quendania J. Barola WV 25303 Charleston



State of West Virginia Request For Quotation

Procurement Folder: 509374

Document Description : Addendum No.02 Neola Wildlife Management Area Bldg Repair

Procurement Type : Agency Purchase Order

Date Issued	Solicitation Closes		Sollo	Itation No	Version	Phase
2018-12-04	2018-12-18	ARFQ	0310	DNR1900000067	3	Draft
	13;30:00				ļ	
l i	1					

SUBMIT RESPONSES TO:			VENDOR
BID RESPONSE			Vendor Name, Address and Telephone
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES			Meadows Enterprises, LIC
PROPERTY & PROCUREMENT OFFICE			PO BOX 905
324 4TH AVE			
SOUTH CHARLESTON	wv	25303-1228	Cool Ridge, WV 25825
us			(354)890-6064

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE

James H Adkins (304) 558-3397

jamie.h,adkins@wv.gov

Signature X: 12 / 15 FEIN# 46-0807273

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Dec 04, 2018 Solicitation Number: DNR1908000067

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-601

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Addendum

Addendum No.02 is Issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the Vendor Community.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO			
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESO PARKS & RECREATION-PEM		STATE OF WEST VIR			
324 4TH AVE	•				
SOUTH CHARLESTON		No City	WV	99999	
us		us			

Line	Commodity Line Description	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Building Repair	1.00000	JOB		\$46.350.00
	·				10,030.00

Commodity Code Manufacturer	Model #	Specification
72000000		
1		

Extended Description
The West Virginia Division of Natural Resources is soliciting bids for the Building Repair at Neola Wildlife Management Area. Neola WV.

Page: Z

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

Line	Event	Event Date
<u>Line</u> 1	Mandatory Pre-bid Meeting at 1:00	2018-11-27
2	pm. Technical Question Deadline at 9:00 am	2018-11-30

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: W. Va. Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. W. Va. Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. If an apparent low bidder fails to submit a license number in accordance with this section, the Property and Procurement Office will promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and the second low bidder provide the license number within one business day of the request. Failure of the bidder to provide the license number within one business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name: <u>Manah Meadows</u> (<u>Meadows Enterprises</u>, LLC)
Contractor's License No.: WV- 043311

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a contract award document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. If the affidavit is not submitted with the bid submission, the Property and Procurement Office shall promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and second low bidder provide the affidavit within one business day of the request. Failure to submit the affidavit within one business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. To comply with this law, Vendor should complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drugfree workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, within one (1) business day of being requested to do so shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- 2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

3. DRUG FREE WORKPLACE REPORT: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. For contracts over \$25,000, the public authority shall be

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental face or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Dabt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §81-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:	
Vendor's Name: Meadows En-	terprise
Authorized Signature: M. A.	Date: / 2 - / 3 - /8
State of West Virginia	
County of Raleigh to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 13th da	ay of <u>December</u> 2018.
My Commission expires July 23, 2022	
Sumonuovammakalilikahkunuumma	NOTARY PUBLIC Thinti L. Croud
A STAN A FRANCE SIATE OF West Virginia KRISTIL CROUCH	Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018
PO Box 454 Mac Anhur, WV 25802-9004 My Commission Expires July 23, 2022	Puttilibring Allieave (Avaibbe Virtabel)
Tasumustojihuummunidikarinininininin	

Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

	s will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the project.
ubcontractor Name	License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.

Attach additional pages if necessary.

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION WV Division of Natural Resources Neola WMA Building Repair Project Neola, WV

- 10.1 Vendor must identify principal service personnel which will be issued access cards and/or keys to perform service.
- 10.2 Vendor will be responsible for controlling cards and keys and will pay replacement fee, if the cards or keys become lost or stolen.
- 10.3 Vendor shall notify Agency immediately of any lost, stolen, or missing card or key.
- 10.4 Anyone performing under this Contract will be subject to Agency's security protocol and procedures.
- 10.5 Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency's security protocol and procedures.

11. MISCELLANEOUS:

a. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager: Manah Meadows
Telephone Number: (384) 890 - 6064

Fax Number: ______
Email Address: Mmeadows 2110 Camail. com

EXHIBIT A – PRICING PAGE WV Division of Natural Resources Neola WMA Building Repair Project

Name of Vendor:	Meadows Enterprises, LLC			
Address of Vendor:	PO Box 905 Cool Ridge, WV 25825			
Phone Number of Vendor:	(304)890-6064			
WV Contractors License No.	043311			
We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local condition				

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to vendors, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid

The Base Bid shall consist of the one-time purchase of materials and services for the renovation of a storage building. This includes the installation of three 10'x10' garage doors (approximate size – contractor must measure and verify actual sizes). Garage door installations also includes all labor and materials required for framing), new vented soffit, metal-wrapped fascia, gutters, downspouts, a passage way door and a window (door and window provided by the WVDNR), Tyvek house wrap (or approved equivalent), metal siding on an approximate 26'x70' storage building, and purchase/installation of six 4-ft LED shop lights, at the Neola Wildlife Management Area, Greenbrier County, WV. The project also includes the construction of a pole-shed extension on the back of the building, approximately 16-ft deep, and including five 10-ft wide bays, with an 8-ft vertical clearance at the entry-ways. The extension will be roofed with matching metal roofing panels, enclosed on two sides, and open on the front. It will receive aluminum-wrapped fascia, gutters, and downspouts. The project includes the removal and proper disposal of all discarded building debris (doors, windows, plywood, etc.), and includes all incidental labor and materials. The total of all items shall be summarized as the Total Base Bid in the space indicated below.

Total Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

Total Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words. \$46,350.00

Forty Six thousand, three hundred and fifty dollars

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: ARFQ DNR19*67

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:	
(Check the box next to each addendum re	ceived)
 ✓ Addendum No. 1 ✓ Addendum No. 2 ✓ Addendum No. 3 ✓ Addendum No. 4 ✓ Addendum No. 5 	Addendum No. 6 Addendum No. 7 Addendum No. 8 Addendum No. 9 Addendum No. 10
I further understand that any verbal representation held between Vendor's representation	ceipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. sentation made or assumed to be made during any oral entatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only ided to the specifications by an official addendum is
Meadows Enterp	orises, LLC
Authorized Signature	
12 13 18 Date	

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document

processing.

AIA A201-2017 Supplementary Conditions to Standa	rd form of Agreement Betweer
Owner and Contractor	

State of West Virginia

Any provisions of the Contract Documents that conflict with these Supplementary Conditions shall be null and vold unless they have been approved in writing by the applicable State purchasing officer and the Attorney General, and are clearly identified as such in the bid documents.

The Owner and Contractor hereby agree to the full performance of the covenants contained herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Owner and Contractor have entered into this Agreement as of the effective date as stated in the A101-2017 Agreement.

Owner:	Contractor:
Ву:	By: March 12
Title:	Title: <u>Owner</u> Date: <u>12/13/18</u>
Date:	Date: 12/13/18
This Supplementary Conditions to AIA Document A201-2017, General Conditions to AIA Document A201-2017, General Conditions to AIA Document A201-2018, by the West Virginia (Conditions) and the Conditions to AIA Document A201-2017, General Conditions to AIA Document A201-2018, by the West Virginia (Conditions) and Conditions to AIA Document A201-2018, by the West Virginia (Conditions) and Conditions (Conditions) and Con	litions of the Contract for Construction, has been approved as to form on rginia Attorney General's office as Indicated in the signature line below.

PATRICK MORRISEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

Any modification of this document is void unless expressly approved in writing by the West Virginia Attorney General's Office.

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

mul mer owner
(Name, Title) Manoah Meadows owner
(Printed Name and Title)
10 Box 905 Cool Kidge WV 25825
(Address) (304) 890 – 130(64 (Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
mneadows 2110 Camail. Com (email address)
CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.
(Company) Company)
Mand Manah Meadows, owner (Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)
12/13/18 (Date)
(304) 890 - 6064 (Phone Number) (Fax Number)
(1 HADING) AND CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE

Meadows Enterprises, LLC PO Box 905 Cool Ridge, WV 25825 (304)890-6064 | mmeadows2110@gmail.com

fax

FAX NUMBER: 304-558-2165

TO:	J.H. Adkins	FROM:	Manoah Meadows	
FAX:	304-558-2165	PAGES:	18	·
PHONE:		DATE:	10/14/18	·
RE:	Neola WMA Building Repair Project	CC:		
Ur	gent X For Review Ple	ase Comment	Please Reply	Please Recycle
Comm	ents:			
SEALE	D BID:			
BUYER	: J.H. Adkins			•
SOLICI	TATION NO.: ARFQ DNR19*67			
BID CL	OSING DATE: December 18, 2018			
פום כו	OSING TIME: 1:30 om			



WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSING BOARD

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV043311

Classification:

GENERAL BUILDING

MEADOWS ENTERPRISES LLC DBA MEADOWS ENTERPRISES LLC PO BOX 905 COOL RIDGE, WV 25825

Date Issued

Expiration Date

NOVEMBER 27, 2018

NOVEMBER 27, 2019

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.

	Agency The Hilb Group of WV
	REQ.P.O#
BID BOND	Mark and Enterprise 110
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, _ of Cool Ridge West Virginia	
Pagria Illinois	_, as Principal, andRLI Insurance Company
a corporation or	ganized and existing under the laws of the State of
	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
	(\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, adm	inistrators, executors, successors and assigns,
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Prin	cipal has submitted to the Burchaeine Seetles of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and mad- Neola WMA Building Repair Project for the WV Division of Natura	8 a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter in attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation as the time within which the Obligation of the time within which the Obligation of the time within which the obligation as the time within which the Obligation of the time within which the obligation as the time within which the Obligation of the time within which the Obligation as the time within which the Obligation of the time within which the Obligation of the time within which the Obligation as the time within which the Obligation as the time within which the Obligation of the time within which the obligation as the time within the obligation as the tim	Did or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform and vold, otherwise this obligation shall remain in the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
waite notice of any south exension.	•
WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Surety, ex Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this 17 day of	secuted and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and December, 20_18
Principal Seal	Manoah Meadows
(2 SEAL P)	(Name of Principal)
	By Clark
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)
	President
	(Title)
	_
Surety Seal .	RLI Insurance Company
	(Name of Surety) When the Attorney in Fact
	Attorney-in-Fact



9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. | Peoria, IL 61615 Phone: (800)645-2402 | Fax: (309)689-2036

POWER OF ATTORNEY

RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

Know All Men by These Presents:

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the approving officer if desired.

That this Power of Attorney may be effective and given to either or both of RLI Insurance Company and Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, required for the applicable bond.

That RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, each Illinois corporations (as applicable), each authorized and licensed to do business in all states and the District of Columbia do hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Kathryn Estep, Beth Smock, Catherine Gerichten, Billie Huffman, Rhonda Hughes, Teresa Hylton, Dianna Powell, Betty Egich, Blla Haves, Belinda Hill, Tonya Westfall, jointly or severally

conferred upon him/her to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver frundertakings, and recognizances in an amount not to exceed (or and on its behalf as Surety, in general, any and all bonds, Ten Million Dollars
The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney is been executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of this	n Fact shall be as binding upon this Company as if such bond had Company.
RLI Insurance Company and Contractors Bonding and Insurance following is a true and exact copy of the Resolution adopted by the Board	a Company, as applicable, have each further certified that the of Directors of each such corporation, and now in force, to-wit:
"All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or othe corporate name of the Corporation by the President, Secretary, any such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. T Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or a undertakings in the name of the Corporation. The corporate so undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the Corporate may be printed by facsimile or other electronic image."	y Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by he President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies or eal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, RLI Insurance Company and/or Contracto caused these presents to be executed by its respective <u>Vice President</u> with	rs Bonding and Insurance Company, as applicable, have a structure its corporate seal affixed this 5th day of April, 2016.
State of Illinois County of Peoria State of Peoria	RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company Barton W. Davis Vice President CERTIFICATE
On this 5th day of April, 2016, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Barton W. Davis, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation.	I, the undersigned officer of RLI Insurance Company, and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, each Illinois corporations, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Company as set forth in the Power of Attorney, is now in force. In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company this
Jacqueline M. Bockler "OFFICIAL SEAL" "OFFICIAL SEAL"	RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company Barton W. Davis Vice President



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/14/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT NAME: Teresa Hyllon PRODUCER (304) 926-7433 PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): E-MAIL ADDRESS: (304) 926-7400 FAX (A/C, No): The Hilb Group of West Virginia LLC teresa.hyllon@hilbgroup.com 3601 MacCorkle Avenue, SE NAIC # INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE P.O. Box 1126 25127 State Auto P&C WV 25324 INSURER A: Charleston 12372 Brickstreet Mutual Insurance Co. INSURER B: INSURED MEADOWS ENTERPRISES LLC INSURER 5: INSURER D : P. O. BOX 905 INSURER E : WV 25825 INSURER F: **COOL RIDGE** REVISION NUMBER CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CL1891144215 THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD COVERAGES INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. POLICY EFF POLICY EXP ADDUSUBR POLICY NUMBER TYPE OF INSURANCE 1,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 300,000 DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (És occurrence) CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR s 5,000 MED EXP (Any one person) 1,000,000 01/05/2018 01/05/2019 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY Y BOP2585654 5 2,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG PRO: LOC > POLICY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Es socident) OTHER: \$ AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ ANY AUTO \$ BODILY INJURY (Per socident) SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY PROPERTY DAMAGE (Par accident) EACH OCCURRENCE HIMBRELLA LIAB **OCCUR** AGGREGATE **EXCESS LIAB** CLAIMS-MADE RETENTION S DED X PER STATUTE KERS COMPENSATION \$ 500,000 AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY E.L. EACH ACCIDENT ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDEO? (Mandatory in NH) 08/18/2019 08/16/2018 WCB1019998 500,000 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 5 В 500,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT f yea, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space to required) Employers Liability Includes Broad Form Employers Liability for West Virginia (Deliberate Intent) Owner, Architect and Architect's Consultants shall be included as an additional insured as respects to the General Liability for operations performed by Meadows Enterprises LLC on behalf of certificate holder as per the written agreement, subject to policy terms, conditions, and exclusions. Project: Necla WMA Building Repair Project Necla, WV CANCELLATION CERTIFICATE HOLDER SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. WV Division of Natural Resources 324 4th Ave. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Denina J. Formada WV 25303

Charleston



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMIDDITYTY) 12/14/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATE BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSTREPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, A	VELY URAN	OR ICE E CE	NEGATIVELY AMEND, DOES NOT CONSTITUT ENTIFICATE HOLDER.	EXTEN	CNTRACT	BETWEEN T	HE ISSUING INSURER(S), AU	THORIZED
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject this certificate does not confer rights to	s en a	ADD	TIONAL INSURED, the p	e built	y. Callant P	JHC100 1110J 1	IAL INSURED provisions require an endorsement	s or de	engorseg. Atement on
PRODUCER	, the t		icate noises in new series	CONTAC NAME:	Tracl Can	roli			
State Farm Donnie Bow	ina			PHONE	304-46	5-5681	i (M) G, (NO);	304-46	5-5682
•• • •	9		•	PHONE IAIC, NO. E-MAIL	traci.cerro	di.ske2@stat	elarm,com)
1443 Main Streat East			ţ	ADDHES			DING COVERAGE		NAIC#
Oak Hill, WV 25901					A: Stale Fa	M	DATA COVERNOR		25178
	_						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
NOURED .				INGURER	RB:			——·	
Manoah Meadows				UNSURER	<u>.c.</u>	_~-			
PO Box 905				INSURER	<u>:D;</u>			 -	
Coal Ridge, WV 25825-0905				INSURE	:			—}	
				JNSURE	F:				
COVERAGES CER	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:	UE.BO	ורע מפונים
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUIR PERTA POLIC	emei Ain. Yes.	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INCIDENCE AFFORD	ED BY	THE POLICIE	S DESCRIBE PAID CLAIMS.	D HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO		
NSR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	HEUS DVW	POLICY NUMBER	Ţ	POLICY EFF	MINIODULALAI LOPICA EXP	UMUTS	1	
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (E3 OCCURENCE)	5	
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR				}			PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	<u>\$</u>	
	}	i					MED EXP (Any one person)	5	<u>. </u>
	ÌΙ			1			PERSONAL & ACVINJURY	5	
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GUNERAL AGGREGATE	\$	
POLICY PRO-				l			PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	5	
F ;	l		•	ł				5	
OTHER:	-						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	5 500	
ANY AUTO	li		1000550 644 400	į	11/11/2018	05/11/2019	BODILY (NJLIRY (Par person)	\$ 500	
	1		1003556-E11-48B		11/11/2016	03/11/2015	BODILY INJURY (Per ecadeni)	8 500	
OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY	1			- 1			PROPERTY DAMAGE	s 500	
AUTOS ONI Y ALTOS ONLY	1 }						<u> </u>	S	
	\vdash						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
UMBRELLA LIAB CCCUR	1 1			ļ			AGGREGATE	<u> </u>	
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	·š	
DED RELENTIONS							PER OTH-		
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN	}			j			h		
ANY PROPRIETOR PARTNER (EXECUTIVE OFFICER MEMBER EXCLUDED?	INZA						E.I. EACH ACCIDENT		
I (Mandatory in NH)						!	P.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
			! !			1			
	j	1	į						
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>					<u> </u>		
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHI	ale V	ACORI	9191. Additionaj Remarke Schode	ulo, may b	om II barsens o	io ebaco is redaț	rouj		
CERTIFICATE HOLDER				CAN	ELLATION				
Divison of Natura) Resource Properly and Procurement 324 Fourth Avenue			•	ACC	EXPIRATIO	N DATE TH	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE (JEREOF, NOTICE WILL CY PROVISIONS.	CANCEL BE DE	LED BEFORE LIVERED IN
South Charleston, WV 25303-1218 Trice: Carrol - Alda Ca									



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

tate of west virginia,
countrof Raleigh to-wit:
Troy Bolen after being first duly swom, depose and state as follows
. I am an employee of Meadows Enterprises; and, (Company Name)
. I do hereby attest that Meadows Enterprises (Company Name)
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
he above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Printed Name: Troy Bolen
Signature: Noy Bolew
Title: Laborer 1
company Name: Meadows Enterprises
Date: December 14, 2018
aken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 14th day of December 2018
y Commission expires July 23, 2022
Seal) Kristi L. Croud
(Notary Public)

MEDICIONAL MARCO PROPERTO DE LA COMPANSIONAL DEL CO

Rev. July 7, 2017



State of West Virginia Request For Quotation

Procurement Folder: 509374

Document Description: Addendum No.02 Neola Wildlife Management Area Bldg Repair

Procurement Type : Agency Purchase Order

Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No			Varsion	Phase
2018-12-04	2018-12-18 13:30:00	ARFQ	0310	DNR1900000067	3	Draft

SUBMIT RESPONSES TO:	-•		VENDOR
BID RESPONSE			Vendor Name, Address and Telephone
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES			Meadows Enterprises, LLC
PROPERTY & PROCUREMENT OFFICE	Ę		
324 4TH AVE			PO BOX 905
SOUTH CHARLESTON	wv	25303-1228	(354)890-6064
us			(354)890-6 0 64

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE

James H Adkins (304) 558-3397

jemie.h.adkins@wv.gov

Signature X: 12 / FEIN# 46-0807273

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Dec 04, 2018 Solicitation Number: DNR1900000087

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-ARFQ-401

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Addendum

Addendum No.02 is Issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the Vendor Community.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESC PARKS & RECREATION-PEM		STATE OF WEST VIR	
324 4TH AVE			
SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV25305	No City	WV 99999
us	:	us	

Line	Commodity Line Description	Qtv	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Building Repair	1.00000	JOB		\$41,350,00
					<u> </u>

Commodity Code	Manufacturer	Model #	Specification	
72000000				

Extended DescriptionThe West Virginia Division of Natural Resources is soliciting bids for the Building Repair at Neola Wildlife Management Area. Neola WV.

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

Event Date 2018-11-27 Line 1 Event Mandatory Pre-bid Meeting at 1:00 pm. Technical Question Deadline at 9:00 2 2018-11-30

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 3
DNR1900000067	Draft	Addendum No.02 Neola Wildlife	of 3
	,	Management Area Bidg Repair	

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: W. Va. Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. W. Va. Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. If an apparent low bidder fails to submit a license number in accordance with this section, the Property and Procurement Office will promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and the second low bidder provide the license number within one business day of the request. Failure of the bidder to provide the license number within one business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name:	lanoah M	leadows (Mendons	Enterorises 110
Contractor's License No.: V	WY- 04331	1		

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a contract award document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. If the affidavit is not submitted with the bid submission, the Property and Procurement Office shall promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and second low bidder provide the affidavit within one business day of the request. Failure to submit the affidavit within one business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. To comply with this law, Vendor should complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drugfree workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, within one (1) business day of being requested to do so shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- 2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

3. DRUG FREE WORKPLACE REPORT: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. For contracts over \$25,000, the public authority shall be

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

Mac Arthur, WV 25802-9004 My Commission Expires July 23, 2022

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §81-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)

Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name: Manoah M	eadows				
Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the project.					
Subcontractor Name	License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.				
:					

Attach additional pages if necessary.

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION WV Division of Natural Resources Neola WMA Building Repair Project Neola, WV

- 10.1 Vendor must identify principal service personnel which will be issued access cards and/or keys to perform service.
- 10.2 Vendor will be responsible for controlling cards and keys and will pay replacement fee, if the cards or keys become lost or stolen.
- 10.3 Vendor shall notify Agency immediately of any lost, stolen, or missing card or key.
- 10.4 Anyone performing under this Contract will be subject to Agency's security protocol and procedures.
- 10.5 Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency's security protocol and procedures.

11. MISCELLANEOUS:

a. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager: Man

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: ARFQ DNR19*67

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:	
(Check the box next to each addendum received	ved)
 ✓ Addendum No. 1 ✓ Addendum No. 2 ☐ Addendum No. 3 ☐ Addendum No. 4 ☐ Addendum No. 5 	☐ Addendum No. 6 ☐ Addendum No. 7 ☐ Addendum No. 8 ☐ Addendum No. 9 ☐ Addendum No. 10
I further understand that any verbal represent discussion held between Vendor's represent	ot of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. tation made or assumed to be made during any oral atives and any state personnel is not binding. Only d to the specifications by an official addendum is
Meadows Enterpri	ises, LC
Authorized Signature	
12/13/18 Date	

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

AIA A201-2017 Supplementar	y Conditions to Standard form	of Agreement Between
Owner and Contractor		

		State	of V	Vest	Vir	ginia
--	--	-------	------	------	-----	-------

Any provisions of the Contract Documents that conflict with these Supplementary Conditions shall be null and void unless they have been approved in writing by the applicable State purchasing officer and the Attorney General, and are clearly identified as such in the bid documents.

The Owner and Contractor hereby agree to the full performance of the covenants contained herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Owner and Contractor have entered into this Agreement as of the effective date as stated in the A101-2017 Agreement.

Owner:	Contractor:	
Ву:	By: March 12	_
Title:	Title: Dwner	· -
Date:	Date: <u>12/13/18</u>	
This Supplementary Conditions to AIA Docum	ent A201-2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, has been approved as to form on	
this 10th day of Letologe	2018, by the West Virginia Attorney General's office as indicated in the signature line below.	

PATRICK MORRISEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEDUTY ATTOONEY CENEDA

Any modification of this document is void unless expressly approved in writing by the West Virginia Attorney General's Office.

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Printed Name and Title)
PO Box 905 Cool Ridge WV 25825
(Address)
(304) 890-10664
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
mneadous 2110 Camail. Com (cinail address)
CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.
Meadows Enterprises, LLC (Company)
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)
() i
12/13/18
(Date)'
(304)890-6064
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

Meadows Enterprises, LLC PO Box 905 Cool Ridge, WV 25825 (304)890-6064 | mmeadows2110@gmail.com

fax

BID CLOSING TIME: 1:30 pm

FAX NUMBER: 304-558-2165

TO:	J.H. Adkins	FROM:	Manoah Meadows	
FAX:	304-558-2165	PAGES:	18	
PHONE:		DATE:	10/14/18	
RE:	Neola WMA Building Repair Project	cc:		
Սղ	gent X For Review Plea	se Comment	Please Reply	Please Recycle
Comme	ents:			
SEALED) BID:			
BUYER	: J.H. Adkins			
SOLICI	TATION NO.: ARFQ DNR19*67			
BID CI	OSING DATE: December 18, 2018			